IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Mississippi Supreme Court Cause No. 2009-KA-00890-SCT Lauderdale County Cause No. 359-08

TYRONE GOWDY, Appellant

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAUDERDALE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI HONORABLE ROBERT WALTER BAILEY, CIRCUIT JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted by:

A. RANDALL HARRIS, MSB #

Attorney for the Appellant Post Office Box 2332 Madison, MS 39130 TEL: (601) 454-7242 FAX: (601) 968-6441

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Mississippi Supreme Court Cause No. 2009-KA-00890-SCT Lauderdale County Cause No. 358-08

TYRONE GOWDY

APPELLANT

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Incarceration	1
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case	. 4
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument	8
ISSUE ONE	8

TYRONE GOWDY WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WITHIN THE MEANING OF STRICKLAND V. WASHINGTON

- A. Trial Counsel's Failure to Object to Evidence of Other Crimes, Wrongs or Acts Evidence.
- B. Trial Counsel Rendered the Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in his Failure to Move the Court to Grant a Limiting Jury Instruction as Concerned the Prior DUI Offenses.
- C. Trial Counsel Rendered the Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in his Failure to Object to the Introduction of Other Crimes Evidence, to wit: Being Ticketed for Driving While License Suspended for DUI and for Outstanding Warrants (strongly suggesting other crimes).
- D. Trial Counsel Rendered the Ineffective Assistance of Counsel by his Failure to Object to Unfair Surprise When the State Moved to have Tyrone Gowdy Sentenced as an Habitual Offender.
- E. Trial Counsel Rendered Ineffective Assistance at Trial by his Failure to have the Video Tape Produced for Examination.

- F. Trial Counsel Failed to Offer a Defense Theory of the Case Instruction.
- G. Trial Counsel Rendered Ineffective Assistance Counsel by his Failure to Object to Prosecutorial Misconduct on Cross Examination and During Closing Argument
- H. Trial Counsel was Ineffective in not Offering a Circumstantial Evidence Instruction.
- I. Trial Counsel Rendered the Ineffective Assistance of Counsel for the following:
- J. Trial Counsel Rendered Ineffective Assistance of Counsel for his Failure to Object to the State's Peremptory Strikes of Jurors who Voted Not Guilty in a Prior Jury on which they Served.
- K. Trial Counsel Rendered Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in his Failure to Include Significant Errors in the Post-Trial Motion for JNOV and/or New Trial.

ISSUE TWO

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO VOIR DIRE THE PROSPECTIVE JURORS ON THEIR RESPECTIVE VERDICTS IN PRIOR CASES ON WHICH THEY SERVED AS JURORS

ISSUE THREE

CONSIDERING THE GRAVITY OF THE OFFENSE AND THE HARSHNESS OF THE SENTENCE IMPOSED, APPELLANT SUBMITS THAT THE JUDGMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT IS EXCESSIVE, CRUEL, UNUSUAL AND DISPROPORTIONATE AND AS A RESULT, VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PORTIONS OF THE MISSISSIPPI CONSTITUTION 16

17

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN REVERSIBLE ERROR IN FAILING TO PROVIDE CAUTIONARY JURY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE USE OF EVIDENCE OF OTHER CRIMES, WRONGS OR ACTS

ISSUE FIVE

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO AMEND THE INDICTMENT TO INCLUDE HABITUAL OFFENDER ENHANCEMENT

ISSUE SIX

PETITIONER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND MISSISSIPPI LAW DUE TO THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS AT HIS TRIAL

Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	26

23

24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

.

1

Armour v. State, 479 N.E.2d 1294 (Ind. 1985)	13
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	19
Baskin v. State, 986 So.2d 338 (Miss.2008)	21
Carswell v. State, 589 S.E.2d 605 (Ga. App. 2003)	12
Connell v. State, 691 So.2d 1004 (Miss. 1997)	9
Curry v. Zant, 371 S.E.2d 647 (Ga. 1988)	8
Davis v. State, 551 So.2d 165 (Miss. 1989)	16
Flowers v. State, 947 So.2d 910 (Miss. 2007)	16,17
Griffin v. State, 557 So.2d 542 (Miss. 1990)	25
Hansen v. State, 716 P.2d 688 (Okla.Crim.App. 1986)	13
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	18
Harper v. State, 635 So.2d 864 (Miss. 1994)	16
Hudson v. State, 2009 WL 311167 (Miss.Ct.App. 2009)	19
Jenkins v. State, 607 So.2d 1171 (Miss. 1992)	25
Leatherwood v. State, 473 So.2d 964 (Miss. 1985)	8
Moore v .Johnson, 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir., Tex. 1999)	25
Nichols v. State, 826 So.2d 1288 (Miss. 2002)	21
Nixon v. State, 641 So.2d 751 (Miss. 1994)	25
People v. Montoya, 640 P.2d 234 (Colo.Ct.App. 1981)	13

	People v. Sumstine, 687 P.2d 904 (Cal. 1984)	13
<i>,</i> .	Reed v. State, 637 So.2d 194 (Miss. 1994)	14
	Rigby v. State, 826 So.2d 694 (Miss. 2002)	9,10
	Riley v. Commonwealth, 120 S.W.3d 622 (Ky. 2003)	12
	Roach v. State, 7 So.3d 911 (Miss. 2009)	19
	Russell v. State, 849 So.2d 95 (Miss. 2003)	12
	Shumaker v. State, 956 So.2d 1078 (Miss.Ct.App. 2007)	24
	Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 263 (1983)	passim
	Spraggins v. State, 606 So.2d 592, 593 (Miss. 1992)	14
	State v. Hahn, 618 N.W.2d 528 (Wis. 2000)	12
	State v. Harbaugh, 754 So.2d 691 (Fla. 2000)	10
	State v. Rodriguez, 575 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1991)	10
	State v. Rodriguez, 575 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1991) Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10 passim
	Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
	Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) Sumrell v. State, 972 So.2d 572 (Miss. 2008)	passim 19
	Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) Sumrell v. State, 972 So.2d 572 (Miss. 2008) Thomas v. State, 2009-MS-04081-COA (Miss. Ct. App. 2009)	passim 19 14
	Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) Sumrell v. State, 972 So.2d 572 (Miss. 2008) Thomas v. State, 2009-MS-04081-COA (Miss. Ct. App. 2009) United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	passim 19 14 8,9
	Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) Sumrell v. State, 972 So.2d 572 (Miss. 2008) Thomas v. State, 2009-MS-04081-COA (Miss. Ct. App. 2009) United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) United States v. Blankenship, 934 F.2d 1110 (5 th Cir. 1991)	passim 19 14 8,9 20
	Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) Sumrell v. State, 972 So.2d 572 (Miss. 2008) Thomas v. State, 2009-MS-04081-COA (Miss. Ct. App. 2009) United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) United States v. Blankenship, 934 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1991) United States v. Jordan, 915 F.2d 622 (11th Cir. 1990)	passim 19 14 8,9 20 20
	Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) Sumrell v. State, 972 So.2d 572 (Miss. 2008) Thomas v. State, 2009-MS-04081-COA (Miss. Ct. App. 2009) United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) United States v. Blankenship, 934 F.2d 1110 (5 th Cir. 1991) United States v. Jordan, 915 F.2d 622 (11 th Cir. 1990) United States v. Kinsey, 843 F.2d 383 (9 th Cir. 1988)	passim 19 14 8,9 20 20 20

а. ,

-

.

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

United States Constitution	passim
Mississippi Constitution	passim
Rule 403, Mississippi Rules of Evidence	10,11,23
Rule 404, Mississippi Rules of Evidence	10,11,14,23
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-11-30	1
